

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

Case No. 2010AP387-CR

**In the Matter of Sanctions Imposed by the Court of Appeals in
*State v. Gregory K. Nielsen, 2010AP387-CR:***

**STATE ex rel. OFFICE OF THE
STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER,**

Petitioner,

vs.

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS,

Respondent.

**REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF DECISION BY
COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT II, ON APPEAL FROM
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF RACINE COUNTY, CASE No. 08-CF-982,
THE HONORABLE FAYE M. FLANCHER, PRESIDING**

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
PETITION FOR SUPERVISORY WRIT BY RESPONDENT,
WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS**

Beth Ermatinger Hanan, SBN 1026989

**GASS WEBER MULLINS LLC
309 North Water St., 7th Floor
Milwaukee, WI 53202
414-223-3300**

**Attorneys for Respondent,
Wisconsin Court of Appeals**

February 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iii
<u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1
<u>SUMMARY OF POSITION</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	5
A. <u>Genesis of the Procedural Rules Challenged by the Petition</u>	5
B. <u>The Scope of OLR Authority</u>	8
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	8
I. <u>SUPREME COURT REVIEW IS UNNECESSARY</u>	8
A. <u>Review of the Discretionary Decision to Impose Costs in <i>Nielsen</i> is not Necessary</u>	8
B. <u>Existing Process is Constitutionally Adequate</u>	11
1. <u>The determination of whether to impose costs a faulty appendix certification/procedural violation is not analogous to a determination of frivolousness</u>	15
2. <u>Imposing costs for appendix violations is not the same as finding contempt</u>	17
3. <u>Imposing costs for non-compliant appendices is akin to imposing costs and fees against a party under Wis. Stat. (Rule) §§ 809.50 or 809.51</u>	18

C.	<u>The Appendix Rules are not Unconstitutionally Vague</u>	18
1.	<u>The appendix content rules are sufficiently clear</u>	18
2.	<u>There is no tension between zealous advocacy and compliance with the appendix certification rule</u>	21
D.	<u>The Authority of OLR is not Supplanted when an Appellate Court Identifies Ethical Lapses by Appellate Counsel in a Written Opinion</u>	22
II.	<u>THE CRITERIA FOR A PETITION FOR SUPERVISORY WRIT ARE NOT MET</u>	24
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

<u>Wis. Const., Art. VII, § 3(1)</u>	<u>3</u>
--	----------

Cases

<u><i>Alt v. Cline</i></u> , 224 Wis. 2d 72, 589 N.W.2d 21 (1999).....	<u>25, 26</u>
<u><i>Bloom v. Illinois</i></u> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968).....	<u>17</u>
<u><i>Carson v. Pape</i></u> , 15 Wis. 2d 300, 112 N.W.2d 693 (1961).....	<u>5</u>
<u><i>Cemetery Servs., Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Regulation & Licensing</i></u> , 221 Wis. 2d 817, 586 N.W.2d 191 (Ct. App. 1998).....	<u>19</u>
<u><i>Chevron Chem. Co. v. Deloitte & Touche</i></u> , 175 Wis. 2d 935, 501 N.W.2d 15 (1993).....	<u>23</u>
<u><i>Christensen v. Sullivan</i></u> , 2009 WI 87, 320 Wis. 2d 76, 768 N.W.2d 798.....	<u>11</u>
<u><i>County of Jefferson v. Renz</i></u> , 222 Wis. 2d 424, 588 N.W.2d 267 (Ct. App. 1998), <u><i>rev’d on other grounds</i></u> , 231 Wis. 2d 293, 603 N.W.2d 501 (1999).....	<u>20</u>
<u><i>Devaney v. Cont’l Am. Ins. Co.</i></u> , 989 F.2d 1154 (11 th Cir. 1993).....	<u>12</u>
<u><i>Dutcher v. Phoenix Ins. Co.</i></u> , 37 Wis. 2d 591, 155 N.W.2d 69 (1968).....	<u>7</u>
<u><i>Filppula-McArthur ex rel. Angus v. Halloin</i></u> , 2001 WI 8, 241 Wis. 2d 110, 622 N.W.2d 436.....	<u>23</u>

<u><i>Gorton v. Hostak, Henzl & Bichler, S.C.</i></u> <u>217 Wis. 2d 493, 577 N.W.2d 617 (1998)</u>	<u>23</u>
<u><i>Harlan v. Lewis</i></u> , <u>982 F.2d 1255 (8th Cir. 1993)</u>	<u>23-24</u>
<u><i>Howell v. Denomie</i></u> , <u>2005 WI 81, 282 Wis. 2d 130, 698 N.W.2d 621</u>	<u>15-16</u>
<u><i>In re Commitment of Kaminski</i>, 2009 WI App. 175,</u> <u>322 Wis. 2d 653, 777 N.W.2d 654</u>	<u>14</u>
<u><i>Larson v. Burmaster</i></u> , <u>2006 WI App 142, 295 Wis. 2d 333, 720 N.W.2d 134</u>	<u>18-19</u>
<u><i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i></u> , <u>370 U.S. 626 (1962)</u>	<u>13</u>
<u><i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Bank N.A.</i></u> , <u>880 F.2d 928 (7th Cir. 1989)</u>	<u>15-16</u>
<u><i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i></u> , <u>424 U.S. 319 (1976)</u>	<u>12</u>
<u><i>McDonald v. State</i></u> , <u>146 S.W.3d 883 (Ark. 2004)</u>	<u>13</u>
<u><i>Mid-Plains Telephone, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i></u> , <u>56 Wis. 2d 780, 202 N.W.2d 907 (1973)</u>	<u>11</u>
<u><i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee County</i></u> , <u>2001 WI 65, 244 Wis. 2d 333, 627 N.W.2d 866</u>	<u>16</u>
<u><i>Mogged v. Mogged</i></u> , <u>2000 WI App 39, 233 Wis. 2d 90, 607 N.W.2d 662</u>	<u>22</u>
<u><i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i></u> , <u>339 U.S. 306 (1950)</u>	<u>12</u>
<u><i>Neylan v. Vorwald</i></u> , <u>124 Wis. 2d 85, 368 N.W.2d 648 (1985)</u>	<u>12, 13, 15</u>

<u><i>Nix v. Whiteside</i></u> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	<u>21</u>
<u><i>NLRB v. Cincinnati Bronze, Inc.</i></u> , 829 F.2d 585 (6 th Cir. 1987)	<u>16</u>
<i>Pure Milk Prod. Coop v. Nat’l Farmers Org.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979)	<u>26</u>
<u><i>Raz v. Brown</i></u> , 2003 WI 29, 260 Wis. 2d 614, 660 N.W.2d 647	<u>9</u>
<u><i>Reserve Supply Co. v. Viner</i></u> , 9 Wis. 2d 530, 101 N.W.2d 663 (1960)	<u>5</u>
<u><i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Morris</i></u> , 2010 WI App 6, 322 Wis. 2d 766, 719 N.W.2d 19	<u>21-22</u>
<u><i>Schultz v. Sykes</i></u> , 2001 WI App 255, 248 Wis. 2d 746, 638 N.W.2d 604	<u>9</u>
<u><i>State v. Bergwin</i></u> , 2010 WI App 137, 793 N.W.2d 72	<u>21</u>
<u><i>State v. Bons</i></u> , 2007 WI App 124, 301 Wis. 2d 227, 731 N.W.2d 376	<u>11</u>
<u><i>State v. Gallion</i></u> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197	<u>9</u>
<u><i>State v. Hahn</i></u> , 221 Wis. 2d 670, 586 N.W.2d 5 (Ct. App. 1998)	<u>20</u>
<i>State v. Kruse</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 418, 533 N.W.2d 819 (1995)	<u>17</u>
<u><i>State v. Lass</i></u> , 194 Wis. 2d 591, 535 N.W.2d 904 (Ct. App. 1995)	<u>22</u>
<i>State v. Nielsen</i> , 2010AP387-CR, Dec. 22, 2010	9, <u>10</u> , <u>15</u>

<u><i>State v. Nordness,</i></u> <u>128 Wis. 2d 15, 381 N.W.2d 300 (1986)</u>	<u>12</u>
<i>State ex rel. Dressler v. Racine County Cir. Court,</i> 163 Wis. 2d 622, 472 N.W.2d 532 (Ct. App. 1991)	<u>24</u>
<u><i>State ex rel. Strykowski v. Wilkie,</i></u> <u>81 Wis. 2d 491, 261 N.W.2d 434 (1978)</u>	<u>12</u>
<u><i>Support Sys. Int’l, Inc. v. Mack,</i></u> <u>45 F.3d 185 (7th Cir. 1995)</u>	<u>9</u>
<u><i>Village of Shorewood v. Steinberg,</i></u> <u>174 Wis. 2d 191, 496 N.W.2d 57 (1993)</u>	<u>23</u>
<u><i>Wisconsin Natural Gas Co. v. Gabe’s Constr. Co.,</i></u> <u>220 Wis. 2d 14, 582 N.W.2d 118 (Ct. App. 1998)</u>	<u>22</u>

Statutes

<u>Wis. Stat. § 251.34(5)(c)</u>	5, 7
<u>Wis. Stat. § 751.12</u>	3
Wis. Stat. § 804.12(2)(a)	13
<u>Wis. Stat. § 805.03</u>	13
<u>Wis. Stat. § 809.19(2)</u>	5-6, 7, 13
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(2)(a)	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(2)(b)	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(d)	8
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)(a)	5
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)(b)	5
Wis. Stat. § 809.24	14, 25
Wis. Stat. § 809.24(1)	14

Wis. Stat. § 809.25(3).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 809.25(3)(a)	15
Wis. Stat. § 809.25(3)(c)2	16
Wis. Stat. § 809.50	18
Wis. Stat. § 809.50(2).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 809.51	18
Wis. Stat. § 809.51(3).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 809.62	3
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(2)(f).....	3, 10
Wis. Stat. § 809.71	25
Wis. Stat. § 809.83	22
Wis. Stat. § 809.83(2).....	<i>passim</i>

Other

<u>S. Ct. Order 04-11</u> <u>2005 WI 149, 283 Wis. 2d xix (Jan. 1, 2006)</u>	<u>6</u>
SCR 6(2,3).....	<u>5</u>
SCR 5(a-d).....	<u>5</u>
<u>SCR 10:03(4)</u>	<u>23</u>
<u>SCR 20:3.3</u>	<u>22</u>
<u>SCR 20:3.4</u>	<u>23</u>
<u>SCR 21:02</u>	<u>8</u>

SCR 34(5).....	<u>7</u>
<u>Judicial Council Committee Note (1978) to Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.19(2)</u>	<u>19</u>
<u>Judicial Council Committee Note (2001) to Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.24.....</u>	<u>14</u>
<u>Wis. S. Ct. Internal Operating Procedures, III.A, B.....</u>	<u>3</u>
